M/s Uppalapati & Associates, Cost Accountants, Visakhapatnam (Firm Registration No. 100506) 
whose appointment as the Cost Auditors of the Company, for the FY 2019-20 ending 31st March 
2020, has been duly approved by the Board of Directors based on the recommendations of Audit 
Committee of the Company, be paid a sum Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand) only plus 
applicable tax (GST) and reimbursement of actual out of pocket expenses, if any, as a remuneration for 
audit of cost records of the Company for the FY 2019-20 ending 31st March 2020, as recommended 
by the Board of Directors based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company,

[...]

made in the Accounts for the dividend recommended for the Financial Year 2018-19, pending 
approval by the Members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting in line with Accounting Standard. 

3. 	 Capital Structure

The paid up share capital of the Company is Rs.23,99,06,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Crores 
Ninety Nine Lakhs Six Thousand only) divided into 2,39,90,600 (Two Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Ninety 
Thousand and Six Hundred) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. The aforesaid Equity Shares is listed on 
NSE-Emerge Platform.

Further, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any stock 
options or sweat equity.

4. 	 Consolidated Financial Statement